m THE CITY OF
CHART A BETTER COURSE
Agenda
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Kenosha Meeting

Municipal Building, 625 52nd Street - ***Room 308***
Tuesday, October 18, 2016

5:00 pm
Authority Member Katherine Marks, Chairperson
Authority Member Bob Johnson, Vice-Chairperson Authority Member Eric Migrin
Authority Member Veronica Flores Authority Member John Potente
Authority Member Patricia Gasser Authority Member Doug Williams

Call to Order
Roll Call
Citizens Comments

Approval of the Minutes from the meeting held September 20, 2016
1. Financial Report

2. Potential Acquisitions in Wilson Redevelopment Project Area (District 10)

CLOSED SESSION: The Redevelopment Authority may go into Closed
Session, pursuant to §19.85 (1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, for the purpose
of deliberating or negotiating the investing of public funds for the
purchase of this property. The Authority may or may not reconvene into
open session.

Authority Members Comments

IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND NEED ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 653-4030 BY NOON
OF THIS MEETING DATE TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REASONABLE ON-SITE ACCOMMODATIONS.

City of Kenosha, 625 52nd Street, Kenosha Wisconsin 53140 | T: 262-653-4030 communitydevelopment-inspections@kenosha.org
KENOSHA.ORG
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KENOSHA
Minutes
September 20, 2016

MEMBERS PRESENT: Katherine Marks, Veronica Flores, Patricia Gasser, Eric
Migrin, John Potente and Doug Williams

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Bob Johnson

STAFF PRESENT: Zohrab Khaligian

The meeting was called to order at 5:00pm by Ms. Marks, roll call was taken.
Citizens Comments - No Citizens comments

A motion was made by Mr. Potente and seconded by Mr. Williams to approve the
minutes of July 19, 2016. The motion passed. (Ayes 6, Noes 0)

1. Financial Report

Ms. Marks asked Staff if they have ever placed a value on all of the assets (properties)
that the Redevelopment Authority owns. Staff has not.

A motion was made by Mr. Williams and seconded by Mr. Migrin to receive and file the
financial report. The motion passed. (Ayes 6, Noes 0)

2. Property Evaluation and Data Collection for WIS 32 Sheridan Road,
between 50th Street and 7th Avenue, Kenosha County.

Mr. Khaligian explained the Redevelopment Authority received the attached letter
because the Authority owns property that abuts the project area. As additional
communications are received, particularly announcements of public hearings, Staff will
forward them to the Authority members.

A motion was made by Ms. Gasser and seconded by Ms. Flores to receive and file the
letter. The motion passed. (Ayes 6, Noes 0)

3. Potential Acquisitions in Wilson Redevelopment Project Area

A motion was made by Mr. Potente and seconded by Mr. Migrin to go into Closed
Session. On roll call vote, motion carried. (Ayes 6, Noes 0)

A motion was made by Mr. Williams and seconded by Mr. Potente to return to Open
Session. On roll call vote, motion carried. (Ayes 6, Noes 0)

Committee Comments - No Committee comments.

A motion was made by Mr. Williams and seconded by Mr. Migrin to adjourn. The motion
passed. (Ayes 6, Noes 0) he meeting adjourned at 5:49 pm.

Meeting Minutes Prepared by: Zohrab Khaligian, Community Development & Inspections

Redevelopment Authority September 20, 2016




THE CITY OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
[o KENOSHA Ay
k Tuesday, October 18, 2016 at 5:00 pm

CHART ABETTER COURSE

Municipal Building
625 52nd Street - Room 308 - Kenosha, Wl 53140

Financial Report

NOTIFICATIONS AND APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:
N/A

LOCATION AND ANALYSIS:

1. Attached is the Financial Report for September 30, 2016.

2. The report includes the following items:
a. DRAFT Balance Sheet - A Statement of Revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance as of
9/30/186.
DRAFT Statement of Authorizations and Expenditures as of 9/30/16.
List of KRA Holdings and anticipated expenditures as of 9/30/16.
Map of Redevelopment Authority owned properties as of 9/30/16.
Map of Wilson Neighborhood Property Ownership as of 9/30/16.

®© 00T

RECOMMENDATION:

A recommendation is made to receive and file the Financial Report.

i)

Zohrab Kh I'éian, Community Dev Specialist

/u2/acct/cp/ckgys/IRACK/2016/0CT18/Staff-Financials.doc



Redevelopment Authority Balance Sheet

For The Period Ended September 30, 2016

ASSETS
Cash

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Account Payable

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCES

Resv for Encumbrances®* #

Fund Balance;
Capital Improvement Program
Program Income
Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance

*#*PQ) f160641-Malsack

Total Encumbrances

SHARE.FINFIN STATEMENTS/16/RDAY.xls

Redevelopment
Authority
(Fund 461)

o $253,786
$253,786

$Q
$0

$3,666

$248,974
$1,146

$253,786
$253,786

$3,666

$3,666
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Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ended September 30, 2016

Redevelopment Authority

Revenues and Other Sources

Miscellaneous Revenue
Rent Revenue

Grant Revenue

Interest Income

Note Proceeds
Interfund transfer in

Total Revenues

. Expenditures and Other Uses

- Expenditures**

Total Expenditures

Revenues over (under) Expenditures

Fund Balance 12/31/15 — unaudited

Fund Balance - 9/30/16

Redevelopment Authority

(Fynd 461) (Fund 461)
Year to
Current Month Date
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $280,000
$0 $0
$0 $280,000
$3,377 $188,980
$3,377 $188,980
(3,377) 91,020
$162.76_6

** Expenditure amounts do not include encumbrances,

Page 2 of 5
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January, 2016
G1/15/16

Febryary, 2016
02/10/16
02/10/16
02/16/16
02/19/16
02/19/16
02723116
02/25/16

March, 2016
03/18/16
03/18/16
03/17/16
0324/16
03/29/16

April, 2016
- 04/15/16
: 04/20/16
+ 04127116
: 04/26/16

May, 2016
05/10/16
05/20/16
05/25/16
0512716

June, 2016
06/07/16
06/09/16
06/09/16
06/17/16
06/28/16
04/30/16

July, 2016
07/08/16
07/07/16
07/13/16
07113/16
07/15/16

155267

155966
155966
156182
156245
156276
156351
156419

156966
156998
156998
157100
157280

157689
157769
158021
158021

158326
158546
158672
158763

159022
159087
159089
159250
159553
JE4103

159768
159745
159981
159981
160016

Redevelopment Authority
2016 Expenditures

WE ENERGIES
Total January
Total thra January

J Malsack
J Malsack
I Malsack
Kenosha Water Utility
Menards
Menards
Ace Hardware
Total February
Toral thru February

Kenosha Water Utility
¥ Malsack
J Malsack
Kenosha Water Utility
Professional Service
Total March
Total thra March

Safe Abatement .
Kenosha Water Utility
Re/Max Elite Trust
J Malsack
Total April
Total thru April

J Malsack
Landmark Title .
Kenosha Water Utility
Kenosha Water Utilify
Total May
Total thru May

J Malsack

Waste Management

¥ Malsack

Kenosha Water Utility
Menards

City of Kenosha

Total June
Total thru June

J Malsack

Three T’s Trucking
J Malsack

J Malsack - -

WE ENERGIES

4822 37" Ave-Qas

4702 36 Av-Debris
1334 50 St-Trees

1716 Proposal *C” Snow
19/30-12/31/15 SWU
Water Disconnect

1/16 Merchandise

1/16 Merchandise

11716-1/21 Water/SWU
4615 36 Av-Debris

2/16 Snow Removal “C”
11/30-1731/16 SWU
4822 37 Ave

4822 37" Ave ,
12/31/15-2/29/16 SWU
Earnest 4907 37" Ave
3/16 Proposal “C” Snow

Spring Clean-Up

Acquisition 4907 37" Ave
1/31/16-3/31/16 SWU

StormWater & FireLine-4822 37™ Ave

5/16 Cutting “C”

Debris Removal

6/16 5818 5" Ave-Tree Cutling
2/28-4/30/16 SWU

6/16 Merchandise

Tax 4822-37th Avenue

8™ Av E 5319 Sheridan
Trucking Services

6/16 Cutting “C"

6/16 cutting 4907 37 Ave
4907 37 Ave Gas

Page 3 of 5

£10.00
610.00

55.00
55.00
1,588.00
611.54
164.95
32.68

11.97
2,519.14

204.00
110.00
1,588.00
263.72
2.558.00
4,723.72

§75.00
611.54
1,000,00

1.588.00
4,014.54

242.25
73,117.70
263.72

37.09
73,680.76

1,782.19
6,914.72
156.75
611.54
95.96

2,867.98
12,429.14

110.00
7,912.50
1,782.19

21.53

621.42

[ 3129.04]

7,852.86

11,927.40

85,608.16

t0/06/2016



07/19/16
07/19/16
07/20/16
07/20/16
07/22/16
07/28/16

August, 2016
08/09/16
08/09/16
08/12/16
08/19/16
08/19/16
08/23/16
08/26/16
07/31/16
07/31116

09/09/16
09/16/16
09/22/16
- 09/22/16
1(9/28/16

160104
160104
160121
160064
160147
160362

160602
160602
160718
160742
169763
160867
160988
JET101
JET7101

161270
161471
161673
161673
161779

Redevelopment Authority

2016 Expenditures
Menards 6/16 Merchandise
Menards 6/16 Merchandise
Re/Max Elite Trust Acquisition-3004 60™ Street
Kenosha Water Utility 3/31-5/31 SWU
Kenosha Water Utility 3/31-5/31 SWU)
Professional Service 6/16 Asbestos Test
Total July
Total thru July
J Malsack Cutting “C”
J Malsacl Cutting *C”
Landmark Title Acquisition 3004 60" Street
Kenosha Water Utllity CY ¢ 4/30-6/30
J Malsack Tree-5319 Sheridan Road
Bindelli Construction 8/16 4907 37 Avenue
J Malsack Debris Removal-4615 36 Avenue
City of Kenosha Special Assessments-4603-37 Ave
City of Kenosha Special Assessments-4828-37 Ave
Total August
Tota! thru August
Kenosha Water Utility 5/31.7/31/16 SWU
Kenosha Water Utility 5/16-7/31/16 Water & SW
J Malsack 8/16 Cutting C
J Malsack 8/16 4907 37" Ave
WE ENERGIES 3004 60" Street Removal
Total September
Total thru Seprember

Page 4 of 5

47.98
349,90
1,000.00
263,72
16.01

2.833.00
14,958.25

1,782.19
60,29
67,036.24
611.54
120,00
75.00
20.62
710.00

4191.00
72,606.88

263,72
68.66
1,875.99
22.66
1,146.00
3,377.03

_112,995.55

188,979.46

1010672018



Redevelopment Authority
Supplemental Statement of Authorizations, Expenditures and Encumbrances
Balance of Authorizations
For The Period Ended September 30, 2016

Redevelonment Authority (Fund 461)

2013 2014 2015 2016

Authorization
Property Maintenance $12,000 $12,000 $£30,000 $30,000
Foreclosure Acquisition $0 $0 $0 $0
Fourplex Acquisition $0 $0 30 $0
Planned Acquisition .. $400.000 $250.000 $250.000 $250,000
Total * $412,000 $262,000 $280,000 $280,000
Pr intenar senditures/Encumbranc
2012 - Through 12/31/12 50 $0 30 $0
2013 - Through 12/3V13 $12,000 $0 $0 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $7,725 $0 30
2015 - Through 12/31/15/15 $0 $1,784 $17,498 $0
2016 — Through 09/30/16 $0 _ %0 _ $12,502 _ $0
Total Property Maintenance Expenditures $12,000 $9,509 $30,000 $0
Foreclosure Acmyisitions E itu;
2012 - Through 12/31/12 - nfa nfa n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 . n/a __n/a_ n/a n/a
Total Foreclosure Acquisitions Expenditures nfa n/a nfa n/a
Fourplex Acauisitions Expenditures/Encumbranges
2012 - Through 12/31/12 ' nfa _ nfa n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 n/a nia ____na n/a
Total Fourplex Acquisitions Expenditures nfa ‘ n/a n/a nfa
Planned Acauisitions Expenditures/Encumbrances
2013 - Through 12/31/13 $400,000 $0 30 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $174,798 30 $0
2015 - Through 12/31/15 ’ $0 $77,044 $105,013 $0
2016 — Through 09/30/16 $0 $577 $141,942 $33,000
Total Planned Acquisitions Expenditures $400,000 $252,419 $246,955 $33,000

Balance — Current $0 . §72 _ $3.045 __ $247.000

* Thase amounts were authorized in the Capital Improvement Program

Page Sof 5 10/06/2016



Redevelopment Authority
Supplemental Statement of Authorizations, Expenditures and Encumbrances
Balance of Authorizations
For The Period Ended July 31, 2016

Redevelopment Authority (Fund 461}

2013 2014 2015 2016

Authorization
Property Maintenance $12.,000 $12,000 $30,000 $30,000
Foreclosure Acquisition $0 $0 30 %0
Fourplex Acquisition $0 $0 %0 $0
Planned Acquisition $400.,000 $250.000 $250.000 $250.000
Total * $412,000 $262,000 $280,000 - $280,000
Property Maintenance Expenditures/Encumbrances
2012 - Through 12/31/12 30 50 50 30
2013 - Through 12/31/13 $12,000 $0 30 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $7,725 $o $0
2015 - Through 12/31/15/15 30 $1,784 $17,498 $0
2016 — Through 07/31/16 80 30 $12,502 $0
Total Property Maintenance Expenditures $12,000 $9,509 $30,000 50
Foreclosure Acauisitions Expenditures/encumbrances
2012 - Through 12/31/12 n/a n/a n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 nfa n/a n/a n/a
Total Foreclosure Acquisitions Expenditures n/a nfa - n/a n/a
Fourplex Acquisitions Expenditures/Encumbrances
2012 - Through 12/31/12 n/a n/a n/a n/a
2013 - Through 12/31/13 nia n/a nia n/a
Total Fourplex Acquisitions Expenditures n/a n/a n/a n/a
Planned Acquisitions Expenditures/Encumbrances
2613 - Through 12/31/13 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
2014 - Through 12/31/14 $0 $174,798 0 $0
2015 - Through 12/31/15 ) $0 $77,044 $105,013 30
2016 — Through 07/31/16 $Q $649 $102,701 50
Total Planned Acquisitions Expenditures $400,000 $252.491 $207,714 $0

Balance - Current 30 $0 $42.286 _$280.000

* These amounts were authorized in the Capital Improvement Program

Page 5 of 5 09/12/2016
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City of Kenosha

Redevelopment Authority-Owned Properties
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City of Kenosha
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THE CITY OF REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

KENOSHA
Tuesday, October 18, 2016 at 5:00 pm

CHART ABETTER COURSE

9

Potential Acquisitions in Wilson Redevelopment Project Area (District 10)

Municipal Building
625 52nd Street - Room 308 - Kenosha, WI 53140

NOTIFICATIONS AND APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS:
Alderperson Kennedy, District 10, has been notified. The Redevelopment Authority is the final review authority.

LOCATION AND ANALYSIS:

Site: Wilson Redevelopment Project Area is roughly bounded by 45th Street on the north, 35th
Avenue on the east, 50th Street on the south and 38th Avenue on the west.

CLOSED SESSION: The Redevelopment Authority may go into Closed
Session, pursuant to §19.85 (1)(e), Wisconsin Statutes, for the purpose of
deliberating or negotiating the investing of public funds for the purchase of
this property. The Authority may or may not reconvene into open session.

RECOMMENDATION:

This item is for discussion purposes.

Zohrab Khaligian, Community Dev Specialist Jeffrey B. Labahn, Director

/u2/acct/cp/ckays/IRACK/2016/0OCT18/Staff-Acquisitions.doc
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